

No. 23-40094

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JAMES ETHRIDGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-306 in the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jennifer B. Dickey

Jonathan D. Urick

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER

1615 H St., NW

Washington, DC 20062

H. Sherman Joyce

Lauren Sheets Jarrell

AMERICAN TORT REFORM

ASSOCIATION

1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20036

Scott A. Keller

Counsel of Record

Andrew B. Davis

Leah F. Bower

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

408 W. 11th St., 5th Floor

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 693-8350

scott@lkcfirm.com

Michael A. Tilghman II

NAM LEGAL CENTER

733 Tenth Street, NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Due Process Requires a “Strong Relationship Among the Defendant, the Forum, and the Litigation.”	6
A. No “Strong Relationship” Exists Where a Claim Arises Independent of a Defendant’s Deliberate Efforts to Serve a Market.....	7
B. Neither a Plaintiff’s Actions Nor a Third-Party’s Actions Can Create a “Strong Relationship” Between the Defendant and the Forum.....	11
II. Exercising Specific Personal Jurisdiction in This Case Would Deny Fundamental Fairness and Would Create Unpredictability for the Business Community.....	15
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Conference.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ainsworth v. Moffett Eng’g, Ltd.,
716 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2013).....14

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987).....13

Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022)16

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....5, 7

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....12

In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018).....5

Diece-Lisa Indus., Inc. v. Disney Enters., Inc.,
943 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2019).....12

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A., v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....7, 11

Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....6, 11

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010).....17

Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash. Office of Unemployment Comp. and Placement,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....13

J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro,
 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....13, 14

Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.,
 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021).....3, 7

Luv N’ care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix,
 438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2006).....15

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....16

Richter v. LG Chem, Ltd.,
 No. 18 CV 50360, 2022 WL 5240583 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2022).....10

Seville v. Maersk Line, Limited,
 53 F.4th 890 (5th Cir. 2022).....6

Walden v. Fiore,
 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....5, 7, 11, 12

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....3, 14, 17

Yamashita v. LG Chem, Ltd.,
 62 F.4th 496 (9th Cir. 2023).....8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Amazon Stats: Growth, Sales, and More, Amazon (Mar. 31, 2022),
[https://sell.amazon.com/blog/amazon-
 stats#Amazon%20Seller%20Sale.s](https://sell.amazon.com/blog/amazon-stats#Amazon%20Seller%20Sale.s).....14

Fed. R. App. P. 292
